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1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
This analysis has been prepared to support a waiver request to reduce the number of required off-street
parking stalls for the subject project by 27 spaces. This analysis shows that, while parking proposed at the
subject site is less than what is required by the City of Newark Zoning Code, the proposed number of
parking stalls provided is adequate to serve both the existing and proposed uses.
2.0 INTRODUCTION
This report has been prepared to support the design of a proposed three story mixed use building comprised
of commercial retail units on ground level and apartments on the 2nd and 3rd stories of the building. The
building totals 10,600 sf +/- of commercial space and 12 apartment units (Two 2-bedroom units and Ten 4bedroom units). Site improvements will also include new sidewalks, parking areas, parcel ingress and
egress improvements, and a pedestrian plaza/gathering area, among other site appurtenances.
The project is located within the City of Newark, further identified as tax parcel no. 1802500157, located
at the intersection of South Main Street and Apple Road in Newark, DE. The existing site is approximately
4.95 ± acres in area with a 50,050 s.f. +/- commercial building, an existing 2,150 s.f. +/- bank building, a
4,792 s.f. +/- food delivery service building, and a 1,253 sf +/- storage shed. The parcel is currently zoned
BC (General Business). This project proposes to subdivide a 1.09 acre +/- parcel from the overall 4.95
acres to support the proposed mixed use building and appurtenances and rezone the mixed-use parcel from
BC to BB (Central Business). The project proposes to demolish the abandoned bank building in favor of
constructing the mixed-use building in its stead. The plan also proposes to demolish an approximately
6,400 sf +/- portion of the existing 50,050 sf +/- commercial building on the residual parcel in favor of
constructing additional parking and improving site access and circulation for both vehicles and pedestrians.
The project represents a redevelopment opportunity for the site, with proposed site amenities aimed at
increasing the walk-ability and bike-ability of the site while providing a sense of place for its users and the
community.
This report has been prepared to support a waiver request for a reduction in the number of required offstreet parking spaces needed to accommodate the proposed development. The City of Newark’s Zoning
Code prescribes required parking rates based on the square footage of individual site uses. However, as
this report will show, the combination of internal trips being captured among mixed-uses and the mode of
transportation options that are available to site users establish that the City’s Code requirements well exceed
the actual amount of parking that is needed for the site.
3.0 ASSESSMENT OF CODE-REQUIRED PARKING CALCULATIONS
Existing Conditions
The existing shopping center is comprised of a 50,050 s.f. commercial building, a 2,150 s.f. bank building,
a 4,792 s.f. restaurant building, and a 1,253 sf storage shed, totaling 58,245 sf +/- of combined commercial
space. Based on the parking requirements prescribed in the City of Newark Zoning Code as a Shopping
Center use, a total of 233 spaces are required on-site, at a rate of 4 spaces per 1,000 sf of gross floor area.
Based on a 2017 survey, there are currently 135 striped parking spaces on site, including 12 spaces recently
added for the new Good Uncle use. However, a review of historical data reveals that there has previously
been as many as 183 striped spaces on site as numerous striped parking stalls have worn away over time
and have either not been restriped or striped in other areas. Factoring in the 12 Good Uncle spaces, the
historical maximum plus current Good Uncle spaces computes to 195 shopping center spaces being
theoretically available. In comparing the required number of parking spaces to the maximum number of
available spaces, the existing site has a shortage of 38 parking spaces. See Table 1, below:
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Table 1: Existing Parking Calculations

Parking Required = 58,245 sf * 4 spaces / 1k sf
Parking Provided
Legal Deficit

233 spaces
195 spaces (historical max. for site plus Good Uncle)
38 spaces

Proposed Conditions.
The proposed condition consists of 49,695 sf +/- of existing shopping center space (after a 6,400 s.f. +/portion of the existing retail building and 2,150 s.f. bank building is demolished), and a new building with
10,600 s.f. +/- commercial space on the 1st floor and a total of 12 apartment units on the 2nd and 3rd floors
(Two 2-bedroom units and Ten 4-bedroom units).
As shown in Table 1 above, there is a current deficit of 38 parking spaces at the center. As the existing 38
space deficit is considered a legal non-conformity, the project seeks relief for 27 parking spaces through a
waiver per the City Code. See Table 2, below.
Table 2: Proposed Total Site Parking Calculations

Parking Required = 60,295 sf * 4 spaces / 1k sf + (2 /
apartment unit for ≤ 3 bedroom units; 3 / apartment
unit for > 3 bedroom units)
Parking Provided
Deficit
Grandfathered Deficit
Parking Space Waiver Required

276 spaces
211 spaces
65 spaces
38 spaces
27 spaces

4.0 ASSESSMENT OF PARKING NEEDS
Existing Use
The existing shopping center provides more than adequate levels of parking in its current condition, as
evidenced by a parking accumulation survey performed by Becker Morgan Group, Inc. in November 2017.
Parking count data was collected between the hours of 7:00 a.m. and concluding at 6:00 p.m. on a typical
weekday. Parking counts were collected at one-hour increments. The total number of parked cars on site
surveyed at each hourly interval is shown in Figure 1, below. The maximum number of parked cars at the
site at any given time was 74.
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Figure 1: Parked Cars vs Time of Day

As shown in Figure 2, the existing shopping center only uses 40% of the parking that is available, at most.
Assuming 8,550 total square feet of vacancy at the time the study was conducted, this calculates to a max
parking rate of 1 space / 590 sf +/- of shopping center space, or 1.7 spaces / 1,000 sf of shopping center
space. This is clear evidence that the center provides more parking spaces than are needed. This is likely
due to the walk-ability / bike-ability of the site in relation to existing infrastructure in combination with
access to public transit facilities located in the immediate vicinity along South Main Street. This, in turn,
reduces the number of vehicular trips and the need for parking on site. This is a feature that is expected to
be enhanced given the proposed site amenities along with its enhanced mixed-use characteristics.
Figure 2: Percentage Parked vs Time of Day

Proposed Use
Using a site-specific parking need rate of 1.7 spaces / 1,000 sf and given a total of 60,295 sf +/- of shopping
center gross floor area on-site with 12 apartment units, the center will generate the need for approximately
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127 parking spaces, for which 211 spaces are proposed. This shows that there will be adequate parking to
serve the site in the proposed condition, even considering the requested waiver from City Code
requirements.
5.0 ASSESSMENT OF PARKING FACILITIES IN VICINITY OF PROJECT
A survey of existing parking facilities in the immediate vicinity of the project was also performed. See
below for list of off-street parking facilities within 500’ of the site.
Table 3: Parking Facilities within 500’ of the Site
Property
Sunoco Gas station
South Main Commons Townhomes
Zen Den Massage Studio
Park Place Dental
Rittenhouse Station
Lofts at Rittenhouse
West Knoll Apts.
Louviers Federal Credit Union
City of Newark Municipal
7 - Eleven
Madeline Crossing
Chimney Ridge
Ace of Fades Barber Shop
Boulden Brothers Propane

Number of Off-Street
Parking Spaces
18
52
22
20
283
48
115
55
174
16
81
132
16
62

6.0 ASSESSMENT OF COMPARABLE SITES
Below is a list of sites located within the City of Newark and throughout New Castle County that have
mixed used buildings with apartments over retail that are similar to the proposed Newark Park ‘N Shop
improvements. Each of these sites show a deficit in parking from what is required by code compared to
what is provided. This further speaks to the reduction in parking demand that can be expected from the
residential and retail interaction on the same site.
Linden Hill Station (New Castle County)
Comprised of 30,0000 s.f of retail space, 26,000 s.f. of office space and 89,470 s.f. of residential. There
will be 62 residential units consisting of 32 townhomes and 30 apartments. There are 381 parking spaces
required by New Castle County code, while only 221 parking spaces are proposed to be provided (58% of
what is required).
Madeline Crossing (City of Newark)
Comprised of approximately 5,775 s.f. retail space and 24 apartment units. There are 6 2-bed units, 4 3-bed
units and 14 4-bed units. There are 107 parking spaces required by City of Newark Zoning code, while only
81 parking spaces are provided (76% of what is required).
136 South Main (City of Newark)
Comprised of approximately 10,500 s.f. of retail space and 22 3-bed apartment units. There are 131 parking
spaces required by City of Newark Zoning code, while only 82 parking spaces are provided (63% of what
is required).
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7.0 CONCLUSION
The proposed mixed-use development is consistent with the commercial designation for future land use
identified for the parcel by the City’s Comprehensive Plan. This project is consistent with the development
pattern in the immediate vicinity, adding to the existing roster of mixed-use developments at Rittenhouse
Station, Madeline Crossing, and 136 South Main Street. A defining characteristic of mixed-use buildings,
this project is expected to add to the walk-ability and bike-ability of the site by taking automobile / truck
traffic off the road through internal capture of site trips. The project will benefit the community by providing
integration with planned bike improvements along Apple Road, redeveloping an abandoned building, and
bringing vitality and a sense of place to a site where little exists in its current state.
A waiver to allow a 27-space reduction in the number of parking spaces required at the center is requested.
This analysis shows that, while parking proposed at the subject site is less than what is required by the City
of Newark Zoning Code, the proposed number of provided parking stalls is more than adequate to serve
both the existing and proposed uses.
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